Equity investments at fair value through profit and loss 5,842 - - 5,842

5,842 701,946 26,501 734,289

During the year ended 31 December 2023, there were no transfers into or out of Level 2 and level 1 fair value measurements.

iv) Level 3 fair value measurements

The following table shows the reconciliation from the beginning balances to the ending balances for fair value measurements
in level 3 of the fair value hierarchy:

2023  2022

Ushs M  Ushs M

At 1 January 26,501 72,664

Settlements against the asset  (14,012)  (41,233)

Fair value loss  (3,381)  (4,930)

At 31 December 9,108 26,501

dfcu Annual Report & Financial Statements 2023

192

6 Financial risk management (continued)

6E Fair values of financial assets and liabilities (continued)

v) Unobservable inputs used in measuring fair value

The following table sets out information about significant un-observable inputs used at 31 December 2023 and 2022 in
measuring financial instruments categorised as Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy;

As at 31 December 2023

Significant unobservable inputs Sensitivity of the
inputs

Carrying
amount

Impact on carrying
amount

Adjusted
carrying amount

Change in amount of expected
cashflows by:

-10% 9,108  (911) -10.00% 8,197

10% 9,108 911 10.00% 10,019

Change in timing of cashflows by: -1 year 9,108 1,509 16.57% 10,617

+1 year 9,108  (1,294) -14.21% 7,814

Change in discount rate -10% 9,108 246 2.71% 9,355

+10% 9,108  (237) -2.61% 8,871

Change in discount rate amount of
expected cashflows and timing of
cashflows by:

-1%; -10%; -1 year 9,108 2,784 30.56% 11,892

+1%; +10%; +1 year 9,108  (2,317) -25.44% 6,791

As at 31 December 2022

Significant unobservable inputs Sensitivity of the
inputs

Carrying
amount

Impact on carrying
amount

Adjusted
carrying amount

Change in amount of expected
cashflows by:

-10% 26,501  (2,689) -10.15% 23,812

10% 26,501 2,689 10.15% 29,190

Change in timing of cashflows by: -1 year 26,501 4,590 17.32% 31,091

+1 year 26,501  (3,919) -14.79% 22,582

Change in discount rate amount of
expected cashflows and timing of
cashflows by:

-1%; -10%; -1 year 26,501 8,251 2.39% 34,752

+1%; +10%; +1 year 26,501  (6,859) -2.31% 19,642

Estimated cash flows are derived from the entity’s business plan and historical comparison between plans and actual results.

vi) Financial instruments not measured at fair value

The fair values of the Group’s and Company’s other financial assets and liabilities that are measured at amortised cost
approximate the respective carrying amounts, due to the generally short periods to contractual re-pricing or maturity dates.

Short-term financial assets and liabilities

For financial assets and financial liabilities that have a short-term maturity (less than three months), the carrying amounts,

[…]

Kenya Commercial Bank Limited 10,000 10,000

The trading prices per share at the last date of trading for the years ended 31 December 2023 and 2022 were as follows:

2023  2022

Ushs per share  Ushs per share

New Vision Limited 153 155

Bank of Baroda (U) Limited 15 85

National Insurance Corporation 6.5 5

Kenya Commercial Bank Limited 526 1,123

During the year, the Group did not purchase any additional shares.  The changes in equity investments at FVTPL during the
year were as follows:

2023  2022

Ushs M  Ushs M

At 1 January 5,842 6,563

Shares de-recognised during the year  (5,804)  (279)

Increase in shares due to rights issue:

   National Insurance Corporation - 253

   Bank of Baroda 4,420 -

Fair value losses 469  (695)

4,927 5,842

The Group’s investment in equities that are designated at fair value through profit or loss represent equities for which there is
an active market and where the Group holds less than 20% of the voting rights of the investee companies and the Group does
not have significant influence over the financial and operating decisions of the investee companies.

Below is the sensitivity of the share prices to the bank’s profit and loss and the resultant effect to the bank’s equity:.

 2023   2022

 Ushs M   Ushs M

Fair value
gain/(loss)

Tax
impact

Net impact
on equity

Fair value
gain/(loss)

Tax
impact

Net impact
on equity

10% increase in share price 493  (148) 345 559  (168) 391

10% decrease in share price  (493) 148  (345)  (559) 168  (391)

The other equity investment relates to the Group’s investment in Crane Financial Services. This relates to the payment made
by the Bank for Crane Financial Services as part of the assets acquired from Crane Bank Limited (in receivership).

dfcu Annual Report & Financial Statements 2023

211

25 Investments in securities – Group

2023  2022

Ushs M  Ushs M

Amortised cost:

Investment securities measured at amortised cost 371,694 247,466

Expected credit loss adjustment  (279)  (276)

371,415 247,190

Investment securities measured at FVOCI - debt instruments 597,222 655,189

968,637 902,379